## GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL (I.A.S. BRANCH)

## **ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR OF PUNJAB**

The postings / transfers of the following officers are ordered, in public interest, with immediate effect:-

Sr. No.	Name and Present Posting of the Officer	Transferred/posted as
1.	Shri Kamal Kishor Yadav, IAS (2003) Secretary, Information & Public Relations and in addition Special Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Punjab.	Secretary, Information & Public Relations and in addition Special Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Punjab and in addition Secretary, Civil Aviation against a vacant post.
2.	Smt. Tanu Kashyap, IAS (2005) Managing Director, Punjab Health System Corporation and in addition Special Secretary, Medical Education & Research.	Joint Development Commissioner (IRD) and in addition Commissioner, NREGA against the vacant posts.
3.	Shri Amit Kumar, IAS (2008) Special Secretary, Health & Family Welfare and in addition Special Secretary, Medical Education & Research.	Services are placed at the disposal of the Department of Health & Family Welfare for posting as Managing Director, Punjab Health System Corporation and in addition Special Secretary, Medical Education & Research in place of Smt. Tanu Kashyap, IAS.
4.	Shri Sumeet Jarangal, IAS (2009) Director, Information & Public Relations.	Director, Information & Public Relations and in addition Director, Civil Aviation against a vacant post.
5.	Shri Girish Dayalan, IAS (2011) Available for posting.	Special Secretary, Governance Reforms & Public Grievances.
6.	Shri Anmol Singh Dhaliwal, PCS (2012) Additional Deputy Commissioner (General), Sangrur.	Deputy Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Punjab in place of Shri Gurinder Singh Sodhi, PCS.
7.	Ms. Kanu Thind, PCS (2014) Additional Chief Administrator (Policy), Punjab Urban Planning & Development Authority, SAS Nagar.	Director, Lotteries in place of Shri Udaydeep Singh Sidhu, PCS.
8.	Shri Udaydeep Singh Sidhu, PCS (2014) Director, Lotteries.	Services are placed at the disposal of the Department of Housing and Urban Development for posting as Additional Chief Administrator (Policy), Punjab Urban Planning & Development Authority, SAS Nagar in place of Ms. Kanu Thind, PCS.

Kailash Gawlan

9.	Shri Manjit Singh Cheema, PCS	Deputy Principal Secretary to the Chief
	(2014)	Minister, Punjab.
	Assistant Excise & Taxation	
	Commissioner, (H.Q.), Patiala and in	
	addition Land Acquisition Collector,	
	Drainage Circle, Patiala.	
10.	Shri Gopal Singh, PCS	Deputy Secretary, Information & Public
	(2016)	Relations and in addition Joint Director
	Sub Divisional Magistrate, Malout.	(Admn.), Directorate of Information and
		Public Relations against the vacant posts.

Note:- 1. Posting orders of Shri Gurinder Singh Sodhi, PCS will be issued later.

- 2. Authorities concerned will make internal arrangements for the disposal of works of the posts falling vacant as a result of this order.
- 3. In terms of orders dated 10.05.2018 of Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court in CRM-M No. 49595 of 2007, the Commissioner-cum-Appellate authority under the Punjab Village Common Lands (Regulation) Act 1961, will be notified by the Department of Rural Development & Panchayats separately, after due approval of Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court, if required.

Chandigarh 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2021

Anirudh Tewari
Chief Secretary to the Government of Punjab

Endst No. PERS-IASOP/T/1/2021-3-S/ **255003** 

Dated, Chandigarh: 25-09-2021

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. The Establishment Officer, Government of India, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi;
- 2. The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Punjab;
- 3. All the Special Chief Secretaries/ Additional Chief Secretaries/ Principal Secretaries/ Financial Commissioners/ Secretaries to the Government of Punjab;
- 4. All the Divisional Commissioners and Deputy Commissioners, Punjab;
- 5. The officers concerned;
- 6. OSD to Chief Secretary Punjab;
- 7. Administrative Officer-I & II, Superintendents PCS Branch, ASR Branch, Training Branch, Establishment-II Branch and Accounts-1 Branch, Punjab Civil Secretariat;

(Kailash Gautam) Superintendent